School,  Malakaban Elementary School, Pinagdilawan Elementary School, Pipindan Elementary School, Sapang Elementary 
School, Tabon Elementary School, and Talim Elmentary School.   
The respondents of the study were the population of teachers in the said schools.  These consist  of  one hundred forty-one (141) 
teachers. They were described in terms of age, sex, civil status, educational attainment, length of service, position title, and in-
service trainings attended. Descriptive survey research design was applied utilizing a researcher-made questionnaire-checklist to

[...]

Elementary School, Pinagdilawan Elementary School, Pipindan Elementary School, Sapang Elementary School, Tabon Elementary 
School, and Talim Elmentary School.   
The respondents of the study were the total population of teachers in the said schools.  These consist  of  one hundred forty-one (141) 
teachers. They were described in terms of age, sex, civil status, educational attainment, length of service, position title, and in-
service trainings attended. Descriptive survey research design was applied utilizing a researcher-made questionnaire-checklist to